
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 22nd February, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Jim Glen (Chairman) 
Guthrie McKie 
Selina Short 
Antonia Cox 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm. If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Antonia Cox had replaced Councillor 
Eoghain Murphy.  
 
To note any further changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 683 - 17 BLOMFIELD 
ROAD, LONDON W9 1AD 
 

(Pages 11 - 18) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 Members of the public are welcome to speak on the specific 
applications at the virtual planning committee meeting.  

To register to speak and for guidance please visit:  

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee 

Please note that you must register by 12 Noon on the Friday 
before the Committee meeting  

In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot 
at the hybrid meeting please read the guidance, in order to 
familiarise yourself with the process prior to joining the remote 
meeting.  

 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee


 
 

 

All committee meetings open to the public are being broadcast 
live using Microsoft Teams. For information on participating in the 
virtual Committee please see the following link  
 
https://www.westminster.gov.uk/stream-council-meetings 
 
To access the recording after the meeting please revisit the 
Media link 
 

 1.   47 GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON (Pages 19 - 40) 

 2.   46A GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON W1F 
7JW 

(Pages 41 - 70) 

 3.   6 BALFOUR PLACE LONDON W1K 2AX 
 

(Pages 71 - 92) 

 PART 2 (IN PRIVATE) 
 
RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (a) (3) and Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following Item of Business 
because it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 

 
Items        Grounds                                               Para. of Part 1                                                                      
                of Schedule 12a                                                                       
                of the Act     
 
4              The Reports involve the                           Para. 3                               
      likely disclosure of exempt                                                       
                 information relating to   
       financial or business affairs.   

 
 
4.  63 CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0EN 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(Pages 93 - 
112) 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
11 February 2022 

https://www.westminster.gov.uk/stream-council-meetings


 
 

 

Order of Business 
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on 
the agenda will be as follows: 
 

Order of Business 
 

i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 

ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 

iii) Objectors 
 

iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 

v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 

vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 

vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 

viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 

ix) Member vote 
 

 

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) held on 
Tuesday 21st December, 2021, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Eoghain Murphy, Selina Short 
and Guthrie McKie 
 
Also Present: Councillor Jacquie Wilkinson addressed the Sub-Committee on Item 4 
in her capacity as Ward Councillor. 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 

the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter 
or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members 
would have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in 
the papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Jim Glen declared that in respect of Item 4 the application site was 

not in his Ward but located close to his residence. Councillor Glen declared 
that he had held no discussions with anyone regarding the application and 
would approach it with an open mind. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of proceedings. 

 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 DEVELOPMENT SITE AT 87 - 125 CLEVELAND STREET LONDON 
 

Variation of condition 1 on planning permission dated 13th May 2021 (RN 
19/09
[...]
However, 
the applicant should be able to accommodate two cycle parking spaces 
somewhere within the application site given its size.  

 

Page 7



 
4 

 

2.  ADD the following condition 9 to the Draft Decision Notice (Page 72):  
 

9.  “You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of a 
barrier to prevent access to the roof area to the north of the 
terrace shown on drawing number TCT_PL_201 rev A. You 
must not start any work on these parts of the development until 
we have approved what you have sent us. You must then carry 
out the work according to these detailed drawings. You must not 
use the roof area to the north of the approved barrier for sitting 
out or for any other purpose.  

 
REASON:  
To protect the privacy and environment of people in 
neighbouring properties. This is as set out in Policies 7, 33 and 
38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).”  

 
REASON FOR AMENDMENT  
Although the proposed floor plan shows this area as not being part of 
the terrace, it is unclear from the drawings how this will be prevented. 
The drawings do show that it is unlikely that views from the roof to the 
terrace of the flat below are possible. However, the roof area may give 
rise to a perception of overlooking that would be detrimental to the 
privacy of the occupier below and this would be mitigated through this 
condition. 

 
Daniel James addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Gail Collins addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 

 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 

 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted subject to condition 9 
being amended to prohibit the use of the main roof level as a terrace. 

 
 
3 14 ST PETERSBURGH PLACE LONDON W2 4LB 
 

The application was withdrawn from the agenda to clarify technical points 
around the daylight/sunlight assessment submitted. 

 
 
4 PIMLICO CAR PARK CUMBERLAND STREET LONDON SW1V 4NH 
 

Change of use of part of existing car park to an electric vehicle charging hub 
comprising 16 charging points and the installation of substation within 
landscaped area adjacent to car park entrance. 
 
An additional representation was received from a local resident (13.12.21). 
 
A late representation was received from Councillor Robert Rigby (18.12.21). 

 

Page 8



 
5 

 

Marlon Deam addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Jacqui Wilkinson addressed the Sub-Committee in her capacity as 
Ward Councillor in objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition 
requiring a post-commissioning noise survey to be submitted for approval 
prior to use of the charging points. If mitigation works were required 
consequently, they must be implemented prior to the use of the charging 
points.  

 
 
5 162-172 WARDOUR STREET LONDON W1F 8ZX 
 

Installation of rear full height extract duct from first floor to roof level. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be granted subject to an additional condition 
requiring the submission of details to mitigate odours including a maintenance 
regime for approval prior to operation of the duct.  

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.22 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
City of Westminster 

 

 Executive Summary  

 and Recommendations 

 

Title of Report:  Tree Preservation Order No. 683 – 17 Blomfield Road, 
London W9 1AD 

   
  Date:  22 February 2022 

 
    

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

 
 
Summary of this Report 
 
On 1 October 2021 the City Council made a provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
to protect two Silver Birch trees (labelled T1 and T2 on the TPO plan) located at 17 
Blomfield Road, London W9 1AD (the Property). The TPO is provisionally effective for 
a period of six months from the date it was made (1 October 2021) during which time it 
may be confirmed with or without 
[...]
mmittee will be presented at the sub-committee. 

 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 In light of the representations received from the objectors it is for the Planning 

Applications Sub-Committee to decide EITHER 

 
 (a) TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 683 (2021) with or without 

modification with permanent effect.; OR 
 
 (b) NOT TO CONFIRM Tree Preservation Order No. 683 (2021).  
 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT LINDA 
BOATENG, LEGAL SERVICES (Email lboateng@westminster.gov.uk) OR 
GEORGIA HEUDEBOURCK, LEGAL SERVICES ON 07790 979410 (Email 
Georgia.heudebourck@rbkc.gov.uk)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



8 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

Background Papers 
 

1. Copy of Provisional TPO 683 (2021) 

2. Photographs of T1 and T2 

3. Objection letter from Sam Robinson QC of Garden Court Chambers dated 27 

January 2022.  

4. Medical report of Professor Gideon Lack, Consultant in Allergy and 

Immunology dated 26 January 2022.  

5. Response letter from the City Council’s Arboricultural Officer dated 2 February 

2022.  

6. Email from Sam Robinson QC confirming the objection remains dated 9 

February 2022.  

7. Report of Council’s Arboricultural Officer dated 29 September 2021 

recommending making of the Provisional Order  

8. Initial medical evidence submitted by Applicant 

 

 

 

Page 18



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 February 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 47 Great Marlborough Street, London,   

Proposal Enlargement of 4th floor residential flat (Class C3), erection of a rooflight 
over a rear terrace to create a repositioned bathroom for the flat. 
(Retrospective). 

Agent Mr Anthony Ferguson 

On behalf of Satila Studios and Half Moon Investments Limited 

Registered Number 21/07551/FULL D
[...]
 by the City Council. However, 
in this case, no pre-commencement conditions are proposed.  
 

8.12 Planning Obligations  
 
The application does not trigger any planning obligations 
 

8.13 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
An EIA is not required given the nature of the application. 
 

8.14 Other Issues 
 

The applicant has expressed concern that an objection has been received to the application 
from an objector who is not directly affected by the proposals. The objection is however made 
on planning grounds and is a material consideration which has been properly taken into account 
in consideration of the application.   
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 

Page 35



 Item No. 

 1 

 

9  

Page 36



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: 47 Great Marlborough Street, London,  
  
Proposal: Enlargement of existing 4th floor residential flat including erection of a rooflight over 

a rear terrace to create a repositioned bathroom (Class C3) (Retrospective) 
  
Reference: 21/07551/FULL 
  
Plan Nos:  1521 (00) 104 

 
  
Case Officer: Sara Spurrier Direct Tel. No. 07866039795 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council 
as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2 The design and structure of the building shall be of such a standard that it will protect residents within 
it from existing external noise so that they are not exposed to levels indoors of
[...]
d fourth floor use as offices (Class 

E) and installation of an air conditioning unit within an existing enclosure 
at rear 1st floor level.   

Agent Contemporary Design Solutions 

On behalf of Hallmark Property Group 

Registered Number 21/03566/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
28 May 2021 

Date Application 
Received 

28 May 2021           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional planning permission. 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 
The application premises comprises basement, ground and four upper floors in use as offices (Class 
E). Permission is sought for a rear extension at 3rd and 4th floor levels to provide additional office 
floorspace.   
 
The key issues for consideration are:  

• The impact on the amenity of the occupants neighbouring properties and 
• The impact on the appearance of the building and the Soho Conservation Area.  

 
The bulk and mass of the proposed extension is considered acceptable and would not result in a 
material and harmful loss of amenity to the occupants of any of the surrounding properties. Subject to 
appropriate conditions the proposed extensions are also considered to be acceptable in townscape 
and design terms.  
 
The application accords with development plan policies and accordingly is recommended for 
approval.  

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 2



 Item No. 
 2 
 
 
3. LOCATION PLAN 
  

                                                                                                           
.. 

This production includes mapping data 
licensed from Ordnance Survey with the 

permission if the controller of Her Majesty’s 
Stationary Office (C) Crown Copyright and /or 

database rights 2013. 
All rights reserved License Number LA 

100019597 
   
 
 

Page 42



 Item No. 
 2 
 
 
4. PHOTOGRAPHS 
 

Front Elevation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 43



 Item No. 
 2 
 

Rear Elevation 

 
 

Page 44



 Item No. 
 2 
 
 

5. CONSULTATIONS 
 

SOHO SOCIETY 
Any response t
[...]
. 
 

8.12 Planning Obligations  
 
Planning obligations are not relevant in the determination of this application.  
 

8.13 Environmental Impact Assessment  
 
Environmental Impact issues have been covered above. 
 

(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background 
Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk  

Page 53

mailto:mwalton@westminster.gov.uk


 Item No. 
 2 
 
 
9. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Existing Front Elevation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed Front Elevation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Existing Side Elevation 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 56



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed Side  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Existing Rear Elevation 

 
 
 

Page 58



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed rear Elevation 

 
 
 

Page 59



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Existing Section A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed Sections  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 61



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Existing Sections B and C 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed Sections B and C 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 63



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Existing Floors Plans (second, third, fourth and roof level) 

 
 
 

Page 64



 Item No. 
 2 
 
Proposed Floors Plans (second, third, fourth and roof level) 

 
 

Page 65



 Item No. 
 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 46A Great Marlborough Street, London, W1F 7JW 
  
Proposal: Erection of rear extensions at third and fourth floor use as offices ( Class E ) and 

installation of an air conditioning unit within an existing enclosure at rear 1st floor 
level.   

  
Reference: 21/03566/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 130715-A(GA)310 Rev. A ; 130715-A(GA)110 Rev. B ; 130715-A(GA)400 Rev. A ; 

130715-A(GA)300 Rev. B 
  
Case Offi
[...]
ncil’s website. 
 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

22 February 2022 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Place Shaping and Town Planning 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 6 Balfour Place, London, W1K 2AX  

Proposal Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 29 July 
2020 (RN: 20/04800/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension at 
basement level in order to enlarge existing office (Class B1), use 
of part ground floor on Mount Street elevation as a shop (Class 
A1) accessed from existing bay, erection of roof extension to 
enlarge existing flat (Class C3), insertion of new windows and 
doors on the north and east elevations, creation of a residential 
terraces at third floor level and provision of plant within existing 
vaults'; NAMELY, to insert a door in place of a window at  
basement floor level and alter the design of a dormer window at 
5th floor level. (Application under Section 73 of the Act). 

Agent Ascot Design 

On behalf of Hughes Group 

Registered Number 21/07541/FULL Date 
amended/ 
completed 

 
3 November 
2021 Date Application 

Received 
3 November 2021           

Historic Building 
Grade 

Unlisted 

Conservation Area Mayfair 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

Grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 
 

Works are currently ongoing on site implementing a permission granted in July 2020 for an 
infill side extension in a courtyard at basement level to provide additional office floorspace 
and a roof extension to enlarge a residential flat.  
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 3



 Item No. 

 3 

 

This application seeks to vary condition 1 on the permission granted on the 29 July 2020 
(RN 20/04800/FULL) to vary the approved drawings to permit the replacement of a window 
with a door in the basement and alter the design of a dormer window in a 5th floor roof 
extension (under construction).
[...]
ations have been submitted, piecemeal alterations are harmful.  
 
SITE NOTICE 
Yes 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
6.1 The Application Site  

 

Page 75



 Item No. 

 3 

 

6 Balfour Place and 82 Mount Street are two unlisted building located in the 
Mayfair Conservation Area. The buildings comprise basement, ground and four 
upper levels. The building was last occupied as four 2-bed residential units 
(Class C3) from first to fourth floor level. At part basement level there is a 
caretakers room; however, it is unclear whether the caretaker's room is ancillary 
to the residential accommodation, the office accommodation or both. The 
remainder of the basement and the ground floor were last in use as offices. 
 
The existing building makes a positive contribution to the conservation area, as 
do the high quality of surrounding properties, which include significant numbers 
of listed buildings, notably those to the north and west of the site. Much of the 
area of Balfour Place was set out and developed at the same time in the 1892-94 
by Balfour and Turner with distinctive large town houses in red brick and Portland 
stone dressings with slate roofs. The buildings are typically four storeys with 
basements and gabled attics.  6 Balfour Place, its block and relationship with 
neighbouring streets and buildings remains intact from this time.  
 

6.2 Recent Relevant History 
 
Planning permission was granted on 15 May 2020 (RN: 19/09635) for the 
‘Erection of infill extension at basement level in order to enlarge existing office 
(Class B1), use of part ground floor on Mount Street elevation as a shop (Class 
A1) accessed from existing bay, erection of roof extension to enlarge existing flat 
(Class C3), insertion of new windows and doors on the north and east elevations, 
creation of a residential terraces at third floor level and provision of plant within 
existing vaults. This permission has been implemented.  
 
Planning permission was granted on 25 September
[...]
ther Issues 
 

Construction impact 
 
Objections have been received to noise nuisance from construction works 
including the cumulative impact of construction in the vicinity of the site. The 

Page 80



 Item No. 

 3 

 

basement and roof extensions are permitted, this application involves very minor 
works altering the approved development. Whilst concerns relating to potential 
disturbance from construction works are understood permission could not 
reasonably be withheld on this basis.  
 
It is recommended that an informative is included on the decision notice 
encouraging the applicant to join the nationally recognised ‘Considerate 
Constructors Scheme’. This commits those sites registered with the scheme to 
be considerate and good neighbours, as well as clean, respectful, safe, 
environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. 

 
Procedural issues  
 
A number of the objectors refer to the involved planning history and express 
concerns at piecemeal changes proposed and the number of applications made 
on this site. Whilst these concerns are duly noted it is not uncommon for certain 
aspects of schemes to be refined after initially obtaining permission and 
amendments to be made by applications made under Section 73 of the Act.       
 

 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and 
Background Papers are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE 
PRESENTING OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT 
MWALTON@WESTMINSTER.GOV.UK. 

 
 

Page 81



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
9 KEY DRAWINGS 

 

 
Eastern Elevation 

 
Section 

 
 

Page 82



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
Lower ground floor plan 

 

 

Page 83



 Item No. 

 3 

 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 6 Balfour Place, London, W1K 2AX,  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 29 July 2020 (RN: 

20/04800/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension at basement level in order to 
enlarge existing office (Class B1), use of part ground floor on Mount Street 
elevation as a shop (Class A1) accessed from existing bay, erection of roof 
extension to enlarge existing flat (Class C3), insertion of new windows and 
doors on the north and east elevations, creation of a residential terraces at 
third floor level and provision of plant within existing vaults'; NAMELY, to 
insert a door in place of a window at  basement level and alter the design of 
a dormer window at 5th floor level. (Application under Section 73 of the Act). 

  
Plan Nos: 19/09635/FULL 

D1299 00, D1200 00, D1201 00, D1202 00, D1203 00, D1204 00, D1205 00, 
D1206 00, D1600 00, D1601 00, D1700 01, D1800 00,  D1801 00, D1802 
00, D2100 01, D2101 00, D2102 00, D2103 00, D2104 00 D2105 01, , 
D2106 01, D2100 01, D2500 01, D2501 01, D2700 01, D2701 02, D2702 02, 
D2703 00. 
 
20/04800/FULL 
D2703 01, D2104 01, D2105 02, D2106 02, D2500 02, D2501 02, D2700 02,  
D2701 03, D2702 03. 
 
21/04699/NMA 
21-J3552-001-B, 21-J3552-015-A, 21-J3552-016-B, 21-J3552-017-B, 21-
J3552-032-B 
 
21/05722/ADFULL 
LW-BS-001; LW-026 REVISION A; 21 - J3552 - 040 Rev A; 21 - J3552 - 041 
Rev A; An Illustrated Guide to Sash Windows 2018; Rosemary Clay Classic 
Product Data Sheet Edition 08.2019/v1. 
 
As amended by: 
21 - J3552 - 010 B, 21 - J3552 - 016 C, 21 - J3552 - 017 C, 21 - J3552 - 020 
B, 21 - J3552 - 021 B, 21 - J3552 - 030 B. 

  
Case 
Officer: 

Damian Lavelle Direct Tel. 
No. 

07779431364 

 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 

Page 84



 Item No. 

 3 

 

and other documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved 
subsequently by the City Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
on this decision letter. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

  
 
2 

 
Except for piling, ex
[...]
derate and good neighbours, as well 
as clean, respectful, safe, environmentally conscious, responsible and accountable. For more 
information please contact the Considerate Constructors Scheme directly on 0800 783 1423, 
siteenquiries@ccscheme.org.uk or visit www.ccscheme.org.uk. 
  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Tree Preservation Order No. 683 - 17 Blomfield Road, London W9 1AD
	1 47 Great Marlborough Street London
	2 46A Great Marlborough Street London W1F 7JW
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	Planning permission is sought for the erection of a rear extension at third and fourth levels to provide additional office floorspace (Class E) accommodation.
	The proposed two storey extension will extend full depth to follow the building line of the 2nd floor below and almost full width, being set adjacent too but behind the party wall with No 47 Great Marlborough Street. The scheme has been revised since ...
	As revised the 4th floor extension now follows the sloping roof profile of existing 4th floor on the eastern side of the site (on the boundary with No 47). The proposed extension is a brick construction with sash windows in the rear elevation, and bli...
	The floorspace figures for the proposed development are shown below.
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	9. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 6 Balfour Place London W1K 2AX
	4 63 Carlton Hill, London, NW8 0EN



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 22nd February, 2022, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jim Glen (Chairman), Guthrie McKie, Selina Short and 
Antonia Cox 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 It was noted that Councillor Antonia Cox had replaced Councillor Eoghain Murphy. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Glen explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members 
 of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
 detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
 single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
 letters and emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
 Sub-Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. 
 Accordingly, if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not 
 specifically mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been 
 ignored. Members will have read about the issue and comments made by 
 correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1  RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2021 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record of proceedings 
 
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 683 - 17 BLOMFIELD ROAD, 

LONDON W9 1AD 
 
Tree Preservation Order No. 683 – 17 Blomfield Road London W9 1AD 



 
2 

 

 
Sam Robinson QC addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the TPO being 
confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
 
That the Tree Preservation Order No. 683 (2021) be confirmed without modification 
with permanent effect. 
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 47 GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON 
 
Enlargement of 4th floor residential flat (Class C3), erection of a rooflight over a rear 
terrace to create a repositioned bathroom for the flat. (Retrospective). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
2 46A GREAT MARLBOROUGH STREET LONDON W1F 7JW 
 
Erection of rear extensions at third and fourth floor use as offices (Class E) and 
installation of an air conditioning unit within an existing enclosure at rear 1st floor 
level. 
 
A Late representation was received from Peacock and Smith (18.02.22). 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That conditional permission be granted 
 
3 6 BALFOUR PLACE LONDON W1K 2AX 
 
Variation of Condition 1 of planning permission dated 25 September 2020 (RN: 
20/04800/FULL) for, 'Erection of infill extension at basement level in order to enlarge 
existing office (Class B1), use of part ground floor on Mount Street elevation as a 
shop (Class A1) accessed from existing bay, erection of roof extension to enlarge 
existing flat (Class C3), insertion of new windows and doors on the north and east 
elevations, creation of a residential terraces at third floor level and provision of plant 
within existing vaults'; NAMELY, to insert a door in place of a window at basement 
floor level and alter the design of a dormer window at 5th floor level. (Application 
under Section 73 of the Act). 
 
The presiding officer raised in his presentation an error in the description of 
development in the Committee report, as the date of the planning permission being 
varied by this Section 73 planning application was 25 September 2020 and not 29 
July 2020. 
 
An Additional representation was received from a local resident (Date Unknown) 
 



 
3 

 

Late Representations were received from Councillor Timothy Barnes (22.02.22), 
Councillor Johnathan Glanz (22.02.22) & (22.02.22) and a local resident (22.02.22). 
 
Peter Martindale addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the application. 
 
RESOLVED (For Councillors Jim Glen, Selina Short and Guthrie McKie. 
Against Councillor Antonia Cox)  
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
 
PART 2 (CONFIDENTIAL)  

 
The Chair moved and it was  

 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100 (a) (4) and Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following Item of Business because it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) and it is 
considered that, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 
4 63 CARLTON HILL, LONDON, NW8 0EN 
 
1 x London plane (T4): Fell 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
 
That consent be refused.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


